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No. 477, S.] 	 [Published August 2, 1929. 

CHAPTER 349. 

AN ACT to amend section 20.17, section 45.278, subsection (10) 
of section 46.03, subsection (2) of section 46.05, subsection (9) 
of section 47.08, subsection (10) of section 48.33, and sub-
section (3) of section 49.37 of the statutes, relating to the 
board of control and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 20.17, section 45.278, subsection (10) of 

section 46.03, subsection (2) of section 46.05, subsection (9) of 
section 47.08, subsection (10) of section 48.33, and subsection (3) 
of section 49.37 of the statutes are amended to read : 20.17 
BOARD OF CONTROL. There is appropriated from the gen-
eral fund to the state board of control : 

(1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. For the board of 
control: 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * ° a 1929, • * ° 
one hundred forty-three thousand * • * eight hundred 
• • • twenty-one dollars for general expenditures incurred 
in the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is 
allotted : to each member of the board an annual salary of five 
thousand dollars. 

* 
(b) a a * Annually, beginning July 1, a * a 1929, 
• * nineteen thousand two hundred * a * dollars for 

carrying out the provisions of subsection (4) of section 46.04. 
(c) Annually, beginning July 1, ' 1929, * * * 

fifteen thousand * * • six hundred dollars for operation of 
psychiatric and medical field service. 

(d) On July 1, 1929, two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars, 
and annually, beginning July 1, 1930, for a term of nine years, 
four hundred thousand dollars for the construction and equip-
ment of new buildings and other permanent property and im-
provements. No part of this appropriation shall be effective and 
available for any project until approval in writing signed by the 
governor and at least one other member of the emergency board 
has been filed in the office of the secretary of state. 

* • * (e) All moneys in the hands of the board of 
control, or coming into its possession, belonging to absconding 
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probationers as provided in section 57.075 of the statutes, as a 
revolving fund to be used for the purposes of such section; and 
all moneys received by said board pursuant to the provisions of 
said section shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the 
general fund, and are appropriated therefrom, and added to this 
appropriation. 

• • • (f) For mental and physical examination of in-
mates, and prevention of procreation, as provided in section 46.12 
of the statutes, annually, beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed 
two thousand dollars. 

(g) On July 1, 1929, ten thousand dollars as a revolving ap-
propriation for colonization. All moneys received by each and 
every person on behalf of colonization projects shall be paid with-
in one week into the general fund and are reappropriated there-
from to the board of control for colonization purposes. 

(2) WISCONSIN STATE HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 
For the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, two hundred 
• • • forty -five thousand • • • one -hundred • • • 
fourteen dollars for operation. • • • 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1929, * 
thousand • • • one hundred • • • 

lars, and on July 1, • • • 1930, • 
thousand • • • one hundred • • • 
lars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, • • • 1929, • • • nine thousand 
• • • eight hundred seventy -eight dollars, and on July 1, 
• • • 1930, * * 	nine thousand • • • eight hun- 
dred seventy -eight dollars for permanent property and improve-
ments. 
* * * 
(h) • • 	On July 1, 1922, twenty thousand dollars for 

the construction and equipment of additions to the continuous 
bathrooms. 

• • * 
(3) NORTHERN HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. For 

the Northern hospital for the insane : 
(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur- 

• twenty-nine 
seventy-three dol- 
• • twenty-nine 
seventy-three dot- 
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ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, • * • 1929,   • • * two 
hundred • • • thirty-four thousand • • • nine hun-
dred • * * forty-one dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, * 	• 1929,   thirty-two thousand • • • 
seven hundred * • * eighty dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1930, thirty-two thousand • • • seven hundred • • • 
eighty dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, * • • 1929, • • • seven thousand 
• • • three hundred • • • seventy-six dollars, and on 
July 1, • • • 1930, • • • seven thousand * * • 
three hundred • • • seventy-six dollars for permanent 
property and improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1923, • * • one thousand dollars for ap-
paratus for the hospital. On July 1, 1924, two thousand nine 
hundred dollars for tiling. * • • • 

(e) • • • On July 1, 1922, fifteen hundred dollars for 
the construction and equipment of an operating room • • 

(4) CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL FOR INSANE. For 
the central state hospital for insane : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually beginning July 1, • • • 1929, • • • ninety-
four thousand • * * six hundred • * • eighty-one 
dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1929,   • • * eight thousand 
nine hundred * • • twenty-four dollars, and on July 1, 
• * * 1930, • ' eight thousand nine hundred • * * 
twenty-four dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, * * * 1929, * * • four thousand 
• • • eighty-four dollars, and on July 1, • * • 1930, 
• • • four thousand • • * eighty-four dollars for per-
manent property and improvements. 

• • • 

(f) On July 1, 1920, • * * five hundred dollars for the 
construction of a telephone system. 

(5) FEDERAL AID; MEMORIAL lIOSPITAL • • *. 
(a) All moneys received by the state from the United States as 
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federal aid for the treatment of the mental diseases of persons 
who served in the armed forces of the United States during the 
war against Germany and her allies, shall be paid within one 
week after receipt into the general fund of the state treasury 
and are appropriated therefrom to the state board of control to 
be allotted to such institutions in the state as said board shall 
deem proper, in conformity with the agreement under which 
such money is received. 

(b) All moneys received by each and every person for the 
board and treatment of persons who served in the armed forces 
of the United States during the war against Germany and her 
allies, and who are suffering with mental diseases, and who have 
been admitted as patients at the Wisconsin memorial hospital, or 
from the sale of supplies and merchandise on account of such 
persons, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the 
general fund of the state treasury, and appropriated therefrom 
to the state board of control, for the operation of the Wisconsin 
memorial hospital. • • • 

(c) All moneys transferred from the soldiers' rehabilitation 
fund to the board of control pursuant to section 45.278 are ap-
propriated to the board of control to be used for augmenting the 
facilities for the care of patients at the Wisconsin memorial 
hospital. 

• • • (6) NORTHERN WISCONSIN COLONY AND 
TRAINING SCHOOL. For the Northern Wisconsin colony and 
training school: 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, • • * 1929, two hundred 
• • • seventy thousand • • • one hundred • • • 
thirteen dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • * 1929, * a • twenty-five thou-
sand • • • eight hundred • • • one dollars, and on 
July 1, • • • 1930, • * twenty-five thousand 
• • • eight hundred • • 

• 

one dollars for property re- 
pairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, • • • 1929, " • • nine thousand 
• • • three hundred 

• 

• • ninety-eight dollars, and on 
July 1, • • * 1930, • • * nine thousand • * • 
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three hundred • * * ninety -eight dollars for permanent 
property and improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1923, • • • four thousand one hundred 
dollars for fire escapes; • • • two thousand dollars for the 
construction and equipment of an addition to the laundry build-
ing; one thousand dollars for poultry house. • • • 

(7) SOUTHERN WISCONSIN COLONY AND TRAINING 
SCHOOL. For the Southern Wisconsin colony and training 
school: 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, * • • 1929, one hundred • 
forty -eight thousand • * a  three hundred • • • nine-
ty - three *dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • * 1929, " * • eighteen thou-
sand • • • sixty dollars, and on July 1, * • • 1930, 
* • • eighteen thousand * • * sixty dollars for prop- 
erty repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, • * • 1929, 

• 

• • six thousand 
• • • two hundred thirty -three dollars, and on July 1, 
1930, * * * six thousand • • • two hundred thirty-
three dollars for permanent property and improvements. • * • 

(d) On May 15, 1929, seventy-five thousand dollars for furni-
ture and furnishings for the three new inmate buildings. 

(e) On July 1, 1921, • * • seven thousand dollars for 
the construction of a house to be occupied by the steward. 
• • • 

(8) WISCONSIN STATE SANATORIUM. For the Wis-
consin state sanatorium: 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 

beginning July 1, • * • 1929, one hundred 
eighty -four thousand • • • eight hundred 
ninety - two dollars for operation. 

• • 

annually, 
• • 
• * * 

(b) On July 1, 
sand • * • nine hundred 
on July 1, • • * 1930, 
* • 	nine hundred • • 
repairs and maintenance.

• 

 

1929, • " * eighteen thou-
* 	• sixty -six dollars, and 
• • • eighteen thousand 
* sixty -six dollars for property 

* 
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(c) On July 1, * • 	1929, * * * three thousand 
• • • three hundred * * • four dollars, and on July 
1, * * * 1930, * * * three thousand • • • three 
hundred * 	* four dollars for permanent property and 
improvements. 

• • • 
(e) On July 1, 1917, eight thousand dollars for the construc-

tion of a laundry. 
• * • 

(9) LAKE TOMAHAWK STATE a • * CAMP. For 
the Lake Tomahawk * * * state camp : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, * • * 1929, * • * thirty-
nine thousand * * one hundred dollars for operation. 
• • • 

(b) On July 1, * * * 1929, 	 five thousand 
three hundred • 	* thirty-six dollars, and on July 1, 
• • 1930, * * 	five thousand three hundred 

• • thirty-six dollars for property repairs and mainte-
nance. 

(c) On • * a July 1, * • * 1929, • 	three 
thousand * * * six hundred dollars, and on July 1, 
• • * 1930, • a a three thousand * * • six hun-
dred dollars for permanent property and improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, * • * two thousand five hundred 
dollars, for a workshop and storehouse, and on July 1, 1922, 
thirty-five hundred dollars for the completion of the workshop 
and storehouse. 

• • • 

(10) STATE PRISON. For the state prison :. 
(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-

ance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, a * 	1929, two hundred • * * 
fifty-one thousand seven hundred seventy-five dollars for opera-
tion. 

(b) On July 1, 
thousand 	• 	* 	* 

* 	1929, 
two hundred 	* * 

* 	* 	* 	twenty-five 
• forty dollars, and 

on 	July 	1, • 1930, 	* * twenty-five 	thousand 
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• * • two hundred * 	" forty dollars for property re- 
pairs and maintenance. 

* * * (c) On July 1, • * • 1929, • • • ten 
thousand • * • fifty dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1930, * 	* ten thousand • * • fifty dollars for per- 
manent property and improvements. 

• • * (d) On * * • July 1, 1920, one thousand dol-
lars for tiling and fencing • * *. 

(e) On July 1, 1923, * * * three thousand nine hundred 
dollars for silo and poultry house on Chester farm and poultry 
house on Warber farm -41  * • 

(j) On July 1, 1927, ten thousand dollars and on July 1, 1928, 
ten thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of 
buildings on the north farm. 

* • • (10ab) BINDER TWINE PLANT. For the binder 
twine plant at the state prison, from time to time, sums equal in 
amount to the moneys derived from the sale of the manufac-
tured products of said plant and paid into the general fund, to 
be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, purchase of 
raw materials, carrying, handling and marketing the products of 
said plant ; but whenever said revolving appropriation exceeds 
six hundred thousand dollars such excess shall revert to the 
general fund. The sum of two hundred eight thousand seven 
hundred sixteen dollars seventy-eight cents, heretofore reverted 
to the general fund, is reappropriated therefrom, and added to 
this appropriation. 

• * • (10a.c) PRISON INDUSTRIES. For prison in- 
dustries as provided in section 56.01 of the statutes: 

(a) On July 1, 1919, fifteen thousand dollars, and from time 
to time, sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the 
sale of products of the industries of the state prison other than 
the binder twine plant, • * • and paid into the general 
fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry on such 
industries at the state prison. 

(b) On July 1, 1917, two-fifths of the unexpended balance of 
the appropriation heretofore made by subsection 	• 
(10ac) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and, from time to time, 
sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of the 
products of the industries at the state reformatory, and paid into 
the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry 
on such industries at the state reformatory. 

• IP 
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(11) STATE REFORMATORY. For the state reformatory : 
(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-

ance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, * • • 1929, one hundred • • * 

ninety - three thousand * * * two hundred * • • Six-
teen dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, * • • 1929, * • • twenty -eight 
thousand • • 	five hundred * • * eighty -nine dol- 
lars, and on July 1, * • • 1930, 	• * twenty -eight 
thousand • • * five hundred • • • eighty -nine dol-
lars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, • • • 1929, • • * eight thousand 
* • • four hundred four dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1930, • * • eight thousand • * • four hundred four 
dollars for permanent property and improvements. • • • 

(h) On July 1, 1921, fifteen hundred dollars for tiling and 
landscaping ; • * and eighty-seven hundred dollars for 
yard lighting and the renewal of the lighting system. * • • - 

(12) INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR WOMEN. For the Wis-
consin industrial home for women : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, * * 	1929, forty- • • • 
seven thousand " • • seventeen dollars for operation. 
0 • • 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1929, • • " eight thousand 
• • • ninety-six dollars, and on July 1, 	• • 1930, 
• • • eight thousand • • * ninety-six dollars for prop-
erty repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On • • • July 1, • • * 1929, four thousand 
• • * four hundred * 	• forty -eight dollars, and on 
July 1, • • • 1930, four thousand * * * four hundred 
* • • forty -eight dollars for permanent property and im-
provements. 

(d) On July 1, 1923, • * • one thousand dollars for 
roads and walks; • • * and four thousand dollars for a 
farmhouse. • • • 
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(13) INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For the indus-
trial school for boys : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, one hundred 
• " • forty -eight thousand * • • five hundred • • • 
forty -six dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1929, • • * twenty -one thou-
sand four hundred fifty -four dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1930, * • • twenty -one thousand four hundred fifty -four 
dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 
* • • 

(c) On July 1, • • * 1929, • • * four thousand 
• • • nine hundred • * • eighty -eight dollars, and on 
July 1, • • • 1930, * • • four thousand • • • 
nine hundred • • • eighty -eight dollars for permanent 
property and improvements. 

(e) On July 1, 1921, ten thousand eight hundred dollars for 
the purchase and installation of a water softening plant ; 
• • • and on July 1, 1922, • • • fifty-five hundred dol-
lars for remodeling the old laundry building ; and twelve thou-
sand dollars for the construction of a new laundry building. 

• • • 
(14) WISCONSIN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 

For the Wisconsin industrial school for girls: 
(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-

ance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, • • • ninety-
eight thousand five hundred • • • twenty -nine dollars for 
operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • * 1929, • • • six thousand one 
hundred * * • thirty -six dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1930, 	• • six thousand one hundred • • • thirty -six 
dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, • • * 1929, • • • six thousand four 
hundred thirteen dollars, and on July 1, • • • 1930, 
six thousand four hundred thirteen dollars for permanent prop-
erty and improvements. 
II. 
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(e) The benevolent fund, amounting to the principal sum of 
thirteen thousand five hundred dollars, transferred to the state 
by chapter 636 laws of 1917, constitutes a separate trust fund 
and shall be conserved and applied as follows: 

First: The principal of said trust fund shall be held by the 
state treasurer, and be invested and reinvested as provided in 
chapter 25 of the statutes. 

Second : The income of said trust fund shall be used and ex-
pended exclusively for the benefit of girls committed to the 
Wisconsin industrial school for girls, or such other institutions 
as the state may hereafter establish and maintain for the care, 
custody and education of girls of the classes now or hereafter 
authorized by law to be committed to said institution, in provid-
ing healthful and instructive recreation and amusements, fur-
nishing advance educational facilities for such of them as show 
special fitness therefor, providing needed medical or surgical care 
in exceptional cases, and other similar purposes; but no part of 
said income shall be used for defraying any of the ordinary 
expenses of any such institution. 

Third: Said income shall be disbursed from the state treasury 
only upon warrants issued on certifications by the state board 
of control upon the recommendation of the superintendent or 
other managing officer of such industrial school or other 
institution. 
• 0 * 

(h) On February 1, 1928, two hundred thousand dollars and 
on July 1, 1928, two hundred thousand dollars to purchase a site 
for and to construct and equip the necessary buildings for the 
Wisconsin industrial school for girls at a new location to be 
selected by the state board of control, subject to the approval 
of the governor. 

(i) On March 1, 1929, ten thousand dollars to be used as a 
revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance, and perma-
nent property and improvements of the farm on the site pur-
chased for the new industrial school for girls. 
* • • 

(15) STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL. For the state public 
school : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
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annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, one hundred 
* • 	eighty-five thousand • • • six hundred • • 
seventy-one dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1929, * • • eleven thousand 
• • • seven hundred • • • ninety-nine dollars, and on 
July 1, • • • 1930, * * • eleven thousand • • * 
seven hundred " • • ninety-nine dollars, for property re-
pairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, * • • 1929, • • • five thousand 
• • • nine hundred • • • forty-four dollars, and on 
July 1, • " • 1930, • * * five thousand • • • 
nine hundred • " " forty-four dollars for permanent prop-
erty and improvements. 

• • * 
(d) • * * Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, 

twenty- • • * four thousand • * • four hundred dol-
lars • * • for hospital care, medical appliances, and the 
operation of cottages for crippled children. • • • 

(e) On May 15, 1929, ninety thousand dollars for the con-
struction and equipment of a heating and power plant. 

• • * (16) SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. For the school 
for deaf : 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsec-
tion (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and an-
nually, beginning July 1, • * • 1929, • • • one hun-
dred ten thousand * * • six dollars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1929, • * * eighteen thousand 
• • • two hundred 	• • ninety dollars, and on July 1, 
* * • 1930, • • • eighteen thousand • • a two 
hundred * * * ninety dollars for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, • * • 1929, • • * two thousand 
• • • three hundred * * • seventy dollars, and on July 
1, • * • 1930, * • • two thousand • • • three 
hundred • • 	seventy dollars for permanent property and 
improvements. 

• • * 

(17) SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND. For the school for the 
blind: 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur- 
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ance and coal and other solid fuel 
tion (14) of section 34.02, and 
annually, beginning July 1, • 
seven thousand two hundred 
for operation. 

(b) On July 1, a * 	19 
sand * " " three hundred 

	
• * eighty dollars, and on 

July 1, * * • 1930, * * * fourteen thousand 	* 
three hundred a • • eighty dollars for property repairs 
and maintenance. 

(c) On • * * July 1, * 	* 1929, * 	* seven 
thousand a a a one hundred twenty-five dollars, and on 
July 1, * 	* 1930, * 	seven thousand a a * 
one hundred twenty-five dollars for permanent property and 
improvements. 

(d) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1929, 
five thousand A • 	dollars, for maintaining the summer 
school in connection with the school for the blind. 

* a * 

(e) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, three thousand dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to carry out the provi-
sions of section 47.07. 

• * (f) Annually, beginning July 1, * 	1929, 
* * twenty thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of 
section 47.12 of the statutes. 

• * * (18) INSTITUTE FOR BLIND ARTISANS. For 
the Institute for blind artisans: 

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insur-
ance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning * * * July 1, 	* * 1929, * * * 
eighteen thousand * 	• nine hundred dollars * * * 
for operation. • * a 

(b) On July 1, 	* * 1929, * * * two thousand 
• • • twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1930, 
• • • two thousand a * * twenty-five dollars for per-
manent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. 

(c) On July 1, 1925, ten thousand dollars, together with any 
materials then in stock, pursuant to the provisions of this sub-
section, to be invested in materials, payment of artisans, and for 

purchased ,pursuant to subsec- 
freight charges thereon, and 
* * 1929, ninety- • * * 

seventy-seven dollars 

29, * • * fourteen thou- 
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expenses incident to manufacture of different articles; and 
whenever any such materials, or the articles manufactured there-
from, are sold, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general 
fund within one week of receipt, and credited back to this 
appropriation. 

• • (21) LIVE STOCK. All moneys received by the 
board of control from the sale of live stock and farm products 
shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund 
and are appropriated to the board of control to be used as a 
revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance, and perma-
nent property and improvements of the institutional farm from 
which the receipts were received. 

• • • (22) OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY. On July 1, 
1919, five thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of sub-
section (10) of section 46.03. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) Not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars for salary 
and expenses of an instructor. 

(b) Two thousand five hundred dollars to be used as a re-
volving appropriation for the purchase of the necessary mate-
rials and supplies. 

• • * (23) NEW BUILDINGS. All appropriations 
made by law to the board of control for the construction of new 
buildings, shall be expended in accordance with the following 
conditions: 

(a) Construction shall, unless otherwise directed by law, be 
in order of the greatest need therefor as determined by the board 
of control. 

(b) No plan or plans shall be finally adopted, and no contract 
or contracts shall be entered into by the board of control for the 
construction of any building until such plans and contracts, 
with complete estimates of the total cost thereof, shall have been 
submitted to, and in writing approved by the governor, who shall 
withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a per-
sonal examination or by such other means as he may in his 
discretion adopt, that such building is required for the purpose 
proposed, and that it can and will be erected and fully completed 
according to such plans or contracts for the sum proposed for 
the same by the board of control out of the appropriation made 
for such purposes. 

(24) PERMANENT PROPERTY AND IMPROVE-
MENTS. On • • • July 1, 1926, two hundred eleven 
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thousand one hundred dollars • • • for the construction, 
remodeling and equipment of buildings, for the purchase of fur-
niture and furnishings, and for permanent property and im-
provements to be allotted as follows: 

* • • 
(c) • • • Forty thousand dollars for farm colony build-

ings • • • at the northern Wisconsin colony and training 
school. 

(d) Three hundred thousand dollars for inmate buildings; 
ten thousand dollars for land improvements ; • • • and two 
thousand five hundred dollars for a telephone system at the 
southern Wisconsin colony and training school. 

• • • 
(h) Fifteen thousand dollars for guard fencing • • • at 

the Wisconsin industrial home for women. 
* • • 

(24a) BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT. On July 1, 1925, 
thirty-three thousand one hundred fifty dollars for the construc-
tion, remodeling, and equipment of buildings, and for permanent 
property and improvements to be allotted as follows: 

(g) One thousand five hundred dollars for fencing and land 
clearing • • • for the northern colony and training school. 

(h) • • • Three thousand two hundred dollars for farm 
drainage and fencing * • * for the southern colony and 
training school. 

• • • 

(j) Two thousand dollars for clearing land and developing 
Oneida farm * • * at the state reformatory. • • • 

(1) One thousand dollars for live stock at the state prison. 
• • • 

(25) DEPENDENT CHILDREN. Annually, on January 
first, not to exceed thirty thousand dollars for state aid according 
to the provisions of sections 48.33 and 48.331 of the statutes. 

(26) COUNTY INSTITUTIONS. For state aid and main-
tenance of inmates in county institutions: 

(a) From time to time such sums as may be necessary, to be 
credited and charged on taxes, as provided in sections 46.10, 
50.07, 51.08, 51.12, 51.26, 51.27, and 51.28 of the statutes. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, 1913, such sums as may be 
necessary, for any compensation to the trustees of any hospital 
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for mental diseases in any county having a population of two 
hundred fifty thousand chargeable against the state as provided 
in subsection (2) of section 51.23 and section 51.24 of the 
statutes. 

(28) BLIND AND ,DEAF AID. For state aid to the blind 
and to the blind and deaf, annually, beginning July 1, 1923, 
not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, according to the provisions 
of section 47.08 of the statutes. 

* * • (29) OLD-AGE PENSIONS, STATE AID. For 
state aid for old-age pensions, • 	• on January 1, 1930, not 
to exceed' * • • thirty -five thousand dollars, and annually, 
beginning January 1, 1931, forty -five thousand dollars, according 
to the provisions of section 49.37. 

* a * 

(30) COMPENSATION FOR IMPRISONMENT OF INNO-
CENT PERSONS. For compensation to prisoners who have 
served terms of imprisonment upon conviction for an offense 
or crime against the state of which they are innocent, as pro-
vided in section 285.05, such sums as may be necessary to pay 
the awards of the board created by said section, when certified 
to the secretary of the state by said board. 

• • • (31) WITNESS FEES OF PRISONERS. All 
moneys received in reimbursement of expenses incurred in tak-
ing inmates of state institutions into court pursuant to section 
292.45 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the gen-
eral fund and are appropriated therefrom to the institution in-
curring such expense and are added to the appropriation for 
operation of such institution. 

(33) USE OF SURPLUS APPROPRIATIONS. • • • 
Any amounts appropriated for construction, land, equipment 
or permanent property and improvements at an institution un-
der section 20.17 of the statutes, not needed for the original 
purpose, may, with the consent of the governor, be added to 
any one or more of the other specific capital appropriations at 
the same institution, provided that the provisions of this sub-
section shall only be applicable to appropriations made for spe-
cific capital purposes. 

45.278 REHABILITATION FUNDS TO BOARD OF CON-
TROL. Any moneys in the soldiers' rehabilitation fund which, 
in the opinion of the board in charge of this fund, will not be 
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needed for carrying out the provision of sections 45.27, 45.271, 
45.275 and 45.276 may be transferred to the state board of con-
trol for the purpose of augmenting the facilities for the care 
of patients at the Wisconsin memorial hospital. Whenever such 
moneys are transferred to the state board of control, the same 
shall be credited to the appropriation made by paragraph 
* • * (c) of subsection * • * (5) of section 20.17. 

(46.03) (10) The state board of control may give such in-
struction in occupational therapy or vocational training at such 
institutions under its control as it shall deem wise ; such instruc-
tion shall consist of vocational advice and technical training 
necessary for the proper qualifications of the inmates of such in-
stitutions for present and future usefulness. 

(46.05) (2) The salaries of the officers of said institutions, 
if not otherwise fixed by law, shall be fixed by the board of 
control * * *. The steward of each institution shall exe-
cute and file an official bond in such sum and with such sureties 
as said board may prescribe. Said board shall also require any 
other officer or other person having the possession or custody 
of any money or property belonging to the state or any insti-
tution under its control or supervision to give an official bond, 
and from time to time to renew the same. 

(47.08) (9) On the first day of January, in each year, the 
county treasurer of each county shall certify under oath, in 
duplicate, to the secretary of state and to the state board of con-
trol, the amount paid out by each county under the provisions 
of this section, and if the board of control shall approve the 
same and shall cause its approval to be endorsed by the presi-
dent and secretary of said board on the certificate received by 
the secretary of state, the secretary of state shall credit such 
county with one-third of the amount so certified on the state 
taxes next due therefrom, and the state treasurer shall credit 
such county with said one-third of such amount in his annual 
settlement with said county for taxes due the state. If the total 
amount due all counties shall exceed the sum appropriated by 
subsection * * (28) of section 20.17, the same shall be 
prorated among the various counties. 

(48.33) (10) On the first day of January of each year the 
county treasurer shall certify under oath, in duplicate, to the 
secretary of state and the state board of control the amount 
paid out by such county during the preceding year for aid 
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under this section and section 48.331, and if the board of con-
trol shall approve the same and shall cause its approval to be 
indorsed by the president and secretary of said board on the 
certificate received by the secretary of state, the secretary of 
state shall credit one-third of the amount so certified to be due 
such county on the state taxes next due therefrom, and the 
state treasurer shall credit such county with said one-third of 
such amount in his annual setttlement with said county for 
taxes due the state; provided, that the amount paid by the state 
to any county in any one year shall not exceed a sum equal to 
one dollar for each thirty inhabitants thereof; provided, further, 
that if the total amount paid by all the counties under this sec-
tion and section 48.331 as certified by the county treasurers 
shall exceed the sum appropriated by subsection • • • (25) 
of section 20.17, the secretary of state and the state treasurer 
shall prorate the said sum among the various counties accord-
ing to the amount paid out. 

(49.37) (3) On the first day of January of each. year the 
county treasurer shall certify under oath, in duplicate, to the 
secretary of state and the state board of control, the amount paid 
out by such county during the preceding year for old-age pen-
sions, and if the board of control shall approve the same and 
shall cause its approval to be indorsed by the president and sec-
retary of said board on the certificate received by the secretary 
of state, the secretary of state shall credit one-third of the 
amount so certified to be due such county on the state taxes 
next due therefrom, and the state treasurer shall credit such 
county with said one-third of such amount in his annual settle-
ment with said county for taxes due the state; provided, that 
if the total amount payable to all the counties under this sec-
tion, as certified by the county treasurers, shall exceed the sum 
appropriated by subsection • • • (29) of section 20.17, 
the secretary of state and the state treasurer shall prorate the 
said sum among the various counties according to the amount 
paid out. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved August 1, 1929. 


